
CITY OF MACEDONIA 
BOARD OF ZONING AND BUILDING CODE APPEALS 

MEETING AGENDA 
May 19, 2021 

 
 

Location:  
VIRTUAL TEAMS MEETING; view link at www.macedonia.oh.us 

 
Time:  6:30 p.m.  

1. Call to Order 
2. Roll Call: Mr. Pilato, Mr. Ferraro, Mr. Shellko, Ms. Metzel, Mr. Ioffreda  
3. Approval of Minutes  

a. Cases 642-646 
 
 
 

4. NEW BUSINESS: 
Case #647 -  Applicant 1: Start of meeting to 7:00 p.m. 
 
   Austin Morris, representing Richard Crane 
   1100 Ledge Road 
   Macedonia, Ohio  44056 
 
The Board of Zoning and Building Code Appeals will hear a request for a variance at 1100 Ledge Road. 
The variance is to section 1171.16(d)(1)(5): privacy fences, open fences, and chain link fences are not 
permitted in front yards. The applicant is requesting a variance to have a fence in a front yard on a 
corner lot.   
  

5. NEW BUSINESS: 
Case #648 -  Applicant 2: 7:00 p.m. – 7:30 p.m. 
 
   Jean and Michelle Gagne 
   1049 Morning Glory Drive 
   Macedonia, Ohio  44056 
 
The Board of Zoning and Building Code Appeals will hear a request for a variance at 1049 Morning Glory 
Drive. The variance is to section 1163.05(g)(5)(A): Side and rear yards. No dwelling unit or 
accessory buildings shall be less than twenty feet from a property line adjacent to a 
nonresidential zoning district, a P.U.D. district, an interstate highway, or utility corridor, 
provided that the required setback shall be increased by one foot for every foot of wall length 
along the adjacent property line exceeding thirty feet in length, provided that in no event shall 
the required setback exceed ninety feet.  The applicants are requesting a variance of fifteen (15) 
feet for both the side and rear property lines. 

    
 
 
 

http://www.macedonia.oh.us/
http://www.macedonia.oh.us/


6. NEW BUSINESS: 
Case #649 -  Applicant 3: 7:30 p.m. – 8:00 p.m. 
 

Curt Smock, Architect at Four Points Architectural Services, Representing 
Dominion Energy 
 

   9796 Shepard Road 
   Macedonia, Ohio  44156 
 
The Board of Zoning and Building Code Appeals will hear a request for a variance at 9796 Shepard Road.  
The variance is to section 1169.04(f)(3)(B): The minimum side or rear setback shall be seventy feet when 
the  corresponding lot line is contiguous to residentially zoned land; provided  further that the setback 
shall be increased by one foot for every foot of  building length along such property line greater than 
fifty feet but in no  event is the setback required to be more than 150 feet.  The required setback in a G-I 
General Industrial District (based on a main building length of 90 feet plus an accessory building length 
of 20 feet) is 130 feet.  The applicant is requesting a side yard setback variance of 80 feet for both the 
main building and the accessory storage building. 

 

7. NEW BUSINESS: 
Case #650 -  Applicant 4: 8:00 p.m. –  End 
 

Macedonia Retail Management LLC 
   8183 Golden Link Boulevard 
   Macedonia, Ohio  44056 
 
The Board of Zoning and Building Code Appeals will hear a request for a variance at 8183 Golden Link 
Boulevard.  The variance is to the Criteria for the Development of Outlots at The Crossings at Golden 
Link, section H(1)(b)(1): There will be a continuous landscape frontage yard no less than twenty-
five (25’) feet wide on the Owner property between the right-of-way line and the Owner’s paved 
ground surface area.  The applicant is requesting a landscape frontage of 7.1 feet, a variance of 
17.9 feet.  
   
 

8. NEW BUSINESS: 
Case #651 -  Applicant 4: 8:00 p.m. –  End 
 

Macedonia Retail Management LLC 
   8183 Golden Link Boulevard 
   Macedonia, Ohio  44056 
 
The Board of Zoning and Building Code Appeals will hear a request for a variance at 8183 Golden Link 
Boulevard.  The variance is to section 1171.11(e)(2):  parking and access drives shall be set back 
from the street right of way a minimum of twenty feet.  The applicant is requesting an access 
driveway parking setback of three (3’) feet, a variance of 17 feet. 

 
 
 



9. NEW BUSINESS: 
Case #652 -  Applicant 4: 8:00 p.m. –  End 
 

Macedonia Retail Management LLC 
   8183 Golden Link Boulevard 
   Macedonia, Ohio  44056 
 
The Board of Zoning and Building Code Appeals will hear a request for a variance at 8183 Golden Link 
Boulevard.  The variance is to the Criteria for the Development of Outlots at The Crossings at Golden 
Link, section I(b)(1): Landscape areas shall be from the building façade to the sidewalk curb line.  
Adequate, but not excessive, sidewalk space for customer and service access shall be provided 
within the space while maintaining generous planting areas.  The planting area will extend the 
entire length of the building’s prime façade, and its width will be a minimum of five (5’) feet 
wide.  The applicant is requesting a variance of 5 feet, thereby eliminating the landscape area.  

 
 

10. NEW BUSINESS: 
Case #653 -  Applicant 4: 8:00 p.m. –  End 
 

Macedonia Retail Management LLC 
   8183 Golden Link Boulevard 
   Macedonia, Ohio  44056 
 
The Board of Zoning and Building Code Appeals will hear a request for a variance at 8183 
Golden Link Boulevard.  The variance being requested is to section 1179.03(f)(2) and 
1179.07(f)(1):  The maximum permitted area for identification signs is two square feet for each 
lineal foot of building frontage, plus additional sign area when the use is on a corner lot.  The 
applicant is requesting an increase in the total allowable sign area from 265 square feet to 418 
square feet, a variance of 153 square feet.  

 
11. NEW BUSINESS: 

Case #654 -  Applicant 4: 8:00 p.m. –  End 
 

Macedonia Retail Management LLC 
   8183 Golden Link Boulevard 
   Macedonia, Ohio  44056 
 
The Board of Zoning and Building Code Appeals will hear a request for a variance at 8183 
Golden Link Boulevard.  The variance being requested is to section 1179.03(c)(1):  Each 
building frontage shall be entitled to the sign area permitted in this Chapter.  The Applicant is 
requesting a variance to allow an additional sign on two additional building elevations, 
considered neither primary or secondary frontage, and therefore, not entitled to signage. 
 

 

 



Miscellaneous 
 
If you approve of the above-mentioned use of said property, or, if such use is thought by you to be 
injurious to your premises or contrary to the public interest, please file a statement by letter or 
email stating your viewpoint to the Building Department no later than two business days before 
the meeting. You may also contact the Building Department at 330-468-8364. All public comments 
received to the City will be discussed during the virtual meeting.   
 
If you know of any affected property owners who may be interested, but who may not have read 
this notice, please inform them of this meeting. 
 
If you are not interested in this matter, please disregard this notice. 
  

Macedonia Board of Zoning and Building Code Appeals 
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City of Macedonia 
The Crossroads of Northeast Ohio 

9691 Valley View Road  ●  Macedonia, Ohio  44056 

(330) 468-8360  ●  FAX (330) 468-8396 

    
 

INTEROFFICE MEMO 
    

 

 

To: Zoning Board of Appeals 

From: Chris Hall 

Subject: Variance Requests for 9796 Shepard Road 

 For Consideration by the Board on May 19, 2021 
 

Cc: Mayor Molnar, Mark Guidetti, Bob Rodic, Rachael Gambatese 

Date: April 26, 2021 

 
 

Applicant: Curt Smock, Architect at Four Points Architectural Services, Representing Dominion 

Energy 

 

Location: 9796 Shepard Road 

 

Zoning: R-P Residential Park District 

 

Request: Applicant is seeking a “area variance” to reduce main building and accessory storage 

building side yard setback when the corresponding lot line is contiguous to 

residentially zoned land. 

 

Standards: 1169.04(f)(3)(B): The minimum side or rear setback shall be seventy feet when 

the  corresponding lot line is contiguous to residentially zoned land; provided  further 

that the setback shall be increased by one foot for every foot of  building length along 

such property line greater than fifty feet but in no event is the setback required to be 

more than 150 feet.   

  

Findings: The proposed use and performance criteria are not identified in the R-P Residential 

Park District, and therefore, the applicable standards set forth in the G-I General 

Industrial Distract shall apply, as determined by the City Planner. 

 

 The required setback is seventy feet plus one foot for every foot of building length 

along such property line greater than fifty feet.  The required setback in a G-I General 

Industrial District (based on a main building length of 90 feet plus an accessory 

building length of 20 feet) is 130 feet.  Both the main building and the accessory storage  

building are set back fifty feet as shown on the attached blueprint. 

   

Board’s Action: The Board is to consider the application for a variance reducing the side yard setback 

of the main building and accessory storage building from 130 feet to 50 feet, a variance 

of 80 feet. 
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City of Macedonia 
The Crossroads of Northeast Ohio 

9691 Valley View Road  ●  Macedonia, Ohio  44056 
(330) 468-8360  ●  FAX (330) 468-8396 

    
 

INTEROFFICE MEMO 
    

 
To: Zoning Board of Appeals 

From: Chris Hall 

Subject: Variance Requests for Macedonia Retail Management LLC 
 For Consideration by the Board on May 19, 2021 
 

Cc: Mayor Molnar, Mark Guidetti, Bob Rodic, Rachael Gambatese 

Date: April 28, 2021 

 
 

Applicant: Macedonia Retail Management LLC 
 
Location: 8183 Golden Link Boulevard 
 
Zoning: B-3 General Business District 
 
 
REQUEST I: Applicant is seeking an “area variance” to reduce the landscape frontage 

between the Route 8 right-of-way line and the paved ground surface parking 
area. 

 
Standards: Criteria for the Development of the Outlots 
 H.   Site Landscape Area and Material Requirements 

1. Perimeter Conditions  
(b) Roadway Requirements for Aurora Road (SR 82) and Akron-

Cleveland Road (SR 82) 
1. There will be a continuous landscape frontage yard no less 

than twenty-five (25’) feet wide on the Owner property 
between the right-of-way line and the Owner’s paved 
ground surface area.  

  
Findings: On February 19, 2020, the BZA approved a variance (Case #614) at 8183 

Golden Link regarding the Criteria for the Development of the Outlots, Section 
H(1)(a)(2), thereby eliminating the continuous landscape buffer yard between 
the common property line of the adjacent Outlot and the Owner’s paved surface 
so that the pavement may be constructed to the side yard property lines.  

   
Board’s Action: The Board is to consider the application for a variance reducing the continuous 

landscape frontage on the Owner property between the right-of-way line and 
the Owner’s paved ground surface area from no less than twenty-five (25’) feet 
wide to 7.1 feet, a variance of 17.9 feet. 
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 City of Macedonia 
The Crossroads of Northeast Ohio 

9691 Valley View Road  ●  Macedonia, Ohio  44056 
(330) 468-8360  ●  FAX (330) 468-8396 

    
 

INTEROFFICE MEMO 
    

 
REQUEST II: Applicant is seeking an “area variance” to reduce the access drive parking 

setback from the required twenty (20’) feet to three (3’) feet. 
 
Standards: 1171.11 Off-Street Parking 

e. Regulations for Accessory Parking in Business and Industrial Districts 
(2) Location of off-street parking.  Off-street parking may be located in 

front, side or rear yard areas when the points of access, curbing, 
striping, lighting, location (in reference to buildings, property lines, 
walks, etc.) and landscape screening have been approved by the 
Planning Commission and provided that such parking and access 
drives shall be set back from: 

  A.    The street right of way a minimum of twenty feet; 
  
Findings: The access driveway parking setback is shown on blueprint C-2 Site Plan.  

Similar to variance request I, but other side of parcel. 
   
Board’s Action: The Board is to consider the application for a variance reducing the access 

driveway parking setback from twenty (20’) feet to three (3’) feet, a variance of 
17 feet.  

 
 
REQUEST III: Applicant is seeking an “area variance” to reduce the landscape area from the 

building façade to the sidewalk curb line from the required five (5’) feet 
minimum to zero (0’) feet. 

 
Standards: Criteria for the Development of the Outlots 

I Internal Site Conditions 
(b) Building Perimeter Landscape Requirements 

1. Landscape areas shall be from the building façade to the 
sidewalk curb line.  Adequate, but not excessive, sidewalk space 
for customer and service access shall be provided within the 
space while maintaining generous planting areas.  The planting 
area will extend the entire length of the building’s prime façade, 
and its width will be a minimum of five (5’) feet wide. 

  
Findings: Variance is requested to permit sufficient parking for the site. 
   
Board’s Action: The Board is to consider the application for a variance reducing the landscape 

area from the building façade to the sidewalk curb line from the required five 
(5’) feet minimum to zero (0’) feet. 
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 City of Macedonia 
The Crossroads of Northeast Ohio 

9691 Valley View Road  ●  Macedonia, Ohio  44056 
(330) 468-8360  ●  FAX (330) 468-8396 

    
 

INTEROFFICE MEMO 
    

 
REQUEST IV: Applicant is seeking an “area variance” to increase the total allowable sign 

area. 
 
Standards: Ordinance 1179.03(f)(2): 

The maximum permitted area for identification signs is two square feet for each 
lineal foot of building frontage. 

 
 Ordinance 1179.07(f)(1): 

Corner lots and side and rear entrances. For any use which is on a corner lot or 
has a customer entrance facing a parking lot (when such parking lot does 
not  face  the main  street), the maximum allowable area for identification signs 
may be increased for each such additional frontage. The increase for each such 
frontage shall be equal to forty percent (400/4) of the allowable sign area if the 
additional frontage were considered  the principal frontage.  However, no sign 
area on any bonus frontage shall exceed one (1) square foot per lineal foot of 
frontage, or in any case, exceed seventy-five (75) square feet; 

 

Findings: Applicant is allowed 265 square feet of signage if the east elevation is 
considered primary frontage; south elevation is considered secondary frontage.  
Total sign area requested is 418 square feet.  The Applicant is requesting a sign 
area variance of 153 square feet. 

  
Board’s Action: The Board is to consider the application for a variance increasing the total 

allowable sign area from 265 square feet to 418 square feet, a variance of 153 
square feet.  

 
 

REQUEST V: Applicant is seeking an “area variance” to install an additional wall sign on two 
additional building elevations.  

 
Standards: Ordinance 1179.03(c)(1): 

Each building frontage shall be entitled to the sign area permitted in this 
Chapter.   

 
Findings: Applicant is requesting the Optima Dermatology sign on all four (4) building 

elevations. Two building elevations are considered neither primary nor 
secondary frontage, and therefore, not entitled to signage. 

 
Board’s Action: The Board is to consider the application for a variance allowing an additional 

sign on two additional building elevations.  
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